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Diagonal Displacement (in)
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Stirrup Strain (µε)

A
pp

lie
d 

Fo
rc

e 
(k

ip
s)

Force-Stirrup Strain
5IT12

North Side

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000
-100

0

100

200

300

400

Yellow 1
Yellow 2
Yellow 3
Yellow 4
Yellow 5
Yellow 6

Stirrup Strain (µε)

A
pp

lie
d 

Fo
rc

e 
(k

ip
s)

Force-Stirrup Strain
5IT12

South Side

-1000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000
-100

0

100

200

300

400

Red 1
Red 2
Red 3
Red 4
Red 5

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Appendix A5-4 

Cycle Count
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Cycle Count
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Cycle Count
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Rotation (degrees)
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Diagonal Displacement (in)
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Diagonal Displacement (in)
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Diagonal Displacement (in)
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Cycle Count
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Stirrup Strain (µε)
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Stirrup Strain (µε)
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Midspan Displacement (in)
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Diagonal Displacement (in)
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Cycle Count
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Midspan Displacement (in)
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Diagonal Displacement (in)
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Stirrup Strain (µε)
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Stirrup Strain (µε)
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Stirrup Strain (µε)
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Stirrup Strain (µε)

A
pp

lie
d 

Fo
rc

e 
(k

ip
s)

Force-Stirrup Strain
7IT6

North Side

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000
-150

0

150

300

450

600 Green 7 (2W)

Stirrup Strain (µε)

A
pp

lie
d 

Fo
rc

e 
(k

ip
s)

Force-Stirrup Strain
7IT6

North Side

0 800 1600 2400 3200 4000 4800 5600 6400
-150

0

150

300

450

600 Green 6

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Appendix A5-30 

Stirrup Strain (µε)
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Stirrup Strain (µε)
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Stirrup Strain (µε)
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Diagonal Displacement (in)
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Diagonal Displacement (in)
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Midspan Displacement (in) - Un-corrected
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Diagonal Displacement (in)
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